

C.A.

CATALOGUE No.

84-001

MONTHLY - MENSUEL

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS

OTTAWA - CANADA

Published by Authority of the Minister of Trade and Commerce

BUREAU FÉDÉRAL DE LA STATISTIQUE

Publication autorisée par le ministre du Commerce

Price: 10 cents - \$1.00 a year

Vol. 19 - No. 12

Prix: 10 cents - \$1 par année
STATISTICS STATISTIQUE
CANADA CANADA
 NOV 24 1971
 FROM THE LIBRARY
 DE LA BIBLIOTHÈQUE

VITAL STATISTICS — STATISTIQUE DE L'ÉTAT CIVIL DECEMBER - 1971 - DÉCEMBRE

Births—The 26,118 birth records received during December 1971 brought the total number of births registered during the year to 368,082, a decrease of 0.7% from the 370,861 births registered during 1970. This would yield a provisional crude birth rate for 1971 of 17.0 per 1,000 population, down 2% from 17.4 in 1970. However the General Fertility Rate (number of births per 1,000 women 15-49 years old) decreased 3% to 68.8 from 70.9 in 1970. On the basis of the distribution of 1970 births by age of mother this would mean that the average number of children per woman dropped by over 4% to 2.21 in 1971 from 2.31 in 1970.

Naissances—Les 26,118 bulletins de naissances reçus en décembre 1970 portent le nombre total de naissances enregistrées durant l'année à 368,082 en diminution de 0.7 % par rapport aux 370,861 naissances de 1970. En conséquence le taux brut provisoire de natalité s'établit à 17.0 pour 1,000 habitants, en baisse de 2 % par rapport au taux de 17.4 de 1970. Toutefois le taux global de fécondité générale (naissances pour 1,000 femmes âgées de 15 à 49 ans) est de 68.8, en diminution de 3 % par rapport aux 70.9 de 1970. Sur la base de la distribution des naissances par âge de la mère de 1970, le nombre moyen d'enfants par femme s'établit à 2.21, soit une baisse de plus de 4 % par rapport aux 2.31 enfants/femme en 1970.

Marriages—There were 14,601 marriage records filed in December 1971 bringing the provisional total for the year to 189,240, an increase of 0.9% from the 187,602 marriages in 1970. This would yield a provisional crude marriage rate of 8.7 per 1,000 population down from 8.8 in 1970, after an uninterrupted increase which started in 1964.

Mariages—Les 14,601 bulletins de mariages reçus en décembre 1971 portent le nombre de mariages de l'année à 189,240 en augmentation de 0.9 % par rapport aux 187,602 mariages de 1970. Toutefois le taux brut de nuptialité de 8.7 pour 1,000 habitants est inférieur à celui de 1970 (8.8 mariages pour 1,000 habitants) et ceci après une hausse ininterrompue depuis 1964.

Deaths—The 12,633 death records received in December 1971 brought the total number registered during the year to 157,164, an increase of 0.6% from the 156,272 deaths of 1970. The crude death rate of 7.3 for the year remains unchanged from 1970.

Décès—Les 12,633 bulletins de décès enregistrés en décembre 1971 portent le nombre total de décès de l'année à 157,164, en augmentation, de 0.6 % par rapport aux 156,272 décès de 1970. Le taux brut de mortalité de 7.3 demeure inchangé par rapport à 1970.

Summary of Principal Vital Statistics, 1955-1971

Récapitulation des principales statistiques de l'état civil, 1955-1971

	1955	1956	1957	1958	1959	1960	1961	1962	1963	1964	1965	1966	1967	1968	1969	1970 ¹	1971 ¹
	thousands - milliers																
Number - Nombre:																	
Births - Naissances	442.9	450.7	469.1	470.1	479.3	478.6	475.7	469.7	465.8	452.9	418.6	387.7	370.9	364.3	369.6	370.9	368.1
Marriages - Mariages	128.0	132.7	133.2	131.5	132.5	130.3	128.5	129.4	131.1	138.1	145.5	155.6	165.9	171.8	182.2	187.6	189.2
Deaths - Décès	128.5	132.0	136.6	135.2	139.9	139.7	141.0	143.7	147.4	145.9	148.9	149.9	150.3	153.2	154.5	156.3	157.2
Rates (per 1,000 population) - Taux (pour 1,000 habitants):																	
Births - Naissances	28.2	28.0	28.2	27.5	27.4	26.8	26.1	25.3	24.6	23.5	21.3	19.4	18.2	17.6	17.6	17.4	17.0
Marriages - Mariages	8.2	8.3	8.0	7.7	7.6	7.3	7.0	7.0	6.9	7.2	7.4	7.8	8.1	8.3	8.7	8.8	8.7
Deaths - Décès	8.2	8.2	8.2	7.9	8.0	7.8	7.7	7.7	7.8	7.6	7.6	7.5	7.4	7.4	7.3	7.3	7.3

368.1
 -157.2

 210.9

¹ Provisional. - Provisoire.

Vital Statistics Section
 Health and Welfare Division

Section de la statistique de l'état civil
 Division de la santé et du bien-être

January - 1972 - Janvier
 9004-502

The contents of this document may be used freely but DBS should be credited when republishing all or any part of it.

Le présent document peut être reproduit en toute liberté pourvu qu'on indique qu'il émane du B.F.S.

BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS - NAISSANCES, MARIAGES ET DÉCÈS
DECEMBER - 1971 - DÉCEMBRE



	December - Décembre		Year to date - Année à ce jour				
	1971	1970	1971	1970	Average Moyenne 1968-1970	% change from % de changement	
						1970	Average Moyenne 1968-1970
BIRTHS - NAISSANCES							
Canada	26,118	29,586	368,082	370,861	369,660	- 0.7	- 0.4
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	663	702	12,996	12,444	13,141	+ 4.4	- 1.1
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince-Édouard	160	152	2,114	1,990	2,034	+ 6.2	+ 3.9
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	1,119	1,139	14,669	14,280	13,960	+ 2.7	+ 5.1
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	1,004	928	12,006	11,571	11,728	+ 3.8	+ 2.4
Québec	5,739	7,404	91,788	92,153	95,632	- 0.4	- 4.0
Ontario	9,708	11,106	132,723	134,945	131,197	- 1.6	+ 1.2
Manitoba	1,528	1,619	18,473	18,526	18,206	- 0.3	+ 1.5
Saskatchewan	1,197	1,392	16,199	16,318	17,402	- 0.7	- 6.9
Alberta	2,312	2,306	32,043	31,944	31,115	+ 0.3	+ 3.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	2,688	2,838	35,071	36,690	35,245	- 4.4	- 0.5
MARRIAGES - MARIAGES							
Canada	14,601	13,429	189,240	187,602	181,129	+ 0.9	+ 4.5
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	290	241	4,791	4,333	4,448	+ 10.6	+ 7.7
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince-Édouard	73	73	971	919	844	+ 5.7	+ 15.0
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	474	447	6,903	6,764	6,549	+ 2.1	+ 5.4
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	420	362	5,970	5,587	5,540	+ 6.9	+ 7.8
Québec	4,474	3,297	48,038	49,549	48,448	- 3.0	- 0.8
Ontario	4,736	5,133	69,463	68,920	66,203	+ 0.8	+ 4.9
Manitoba	620	630	9,067	8,906	8,662	+ 1.8	+ 4.7
Saskatchewan	518	520	7,801	7,180	7,580	+ 8.6	+ 2.9
Alberta	1,299	986	15,845	15,479	14,676	+ 2.4	+ 8.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	1,697	1,740	20,391	19,965	18,179	+ 2.1	+ 12.2
DEATHS - DÉCÈS							
Canada	12,633	12,960	157,164	156,272	154,675	+ 0.6	+ 1.6
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	185	180	3,120	3,063	3,003	+ 1.9	+ 3.9
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince-Édouard	90	102	996	1,006	1,001	- 1.0	- 0.5
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	591	531	6,800	6,508	6,568	+ 4.5	+ 3.5
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	394	364	4,835	4,882	4,924	- 1.0	- 1.8
Québec	2,885	3,040	40,348	40,704	39,829	- 0.9	+ 1.3
Ontario	4,661	4,947	57,181	57,489	56,582	- 0.5	+ 1.1
Manitoba	701	674	8,112	7,947	8,029	+ 2.1	+ 1.0
Saskatchewan	620	645	7,340	7,540	7,546	- 2.7	- 2.7
Alberta	900	809	10,666	10,101	10,079	+ 5.6	+ 5.8
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	1,606	1,668	17,766	17,032	17,114	+ 4.3	+ 3.8

Note: The figures shown represent the number of registrations filed in provincial vital statistics offices during the period under review, regardless of when the events actually occurred but exclude "delayed" registrations (events more than 12 months old). They will thus differ slightly from the final figures which will be tabulated in due course according to the actual month of occurrence and the province of residence. Rates are on an annual basis per 1,000 estimated population of Canada, excluding Yukon and the Northwest Territories. Monthly rates are based on registrations filed and populations estimated for specific months. Each 12-month cumulative rate is the sum of registrations filed during a 12-month period per 1,000 population estimated at the midpoint of the period.

Nota: Ces chiffres représentent le nombre d'enregistrements déposés aux bureaux provinciaux de l'état civil durant la période observée, indépendamment du mois de l'événement mais, à l'exclusion des enregistrements "différés" (événements datant de plus de 12 mois). Pour cette raison, ils différeront dans une certaine mesure des chiffres définitifs qui seront établis en temps et lieu selon le mois de l'événement et la province de domicile. Les taux sont calculés sur une base annuelle pour 1,000 personnes au Canada, à l'exclusion du Yukon et des Territoires du Nord-Ouest. Les taux mensuels sont basés sur le nombre d'événements enregistrés et la population évaluée pour les mois observés. Chaque taux cumulé est obtenu en divisant la somme des événements enregistrés pendant les douze derniers mois par la population prise au milieu de la période considérée.